



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 92/2017, I.A. 10181/2009 & I.A. 11860/2023

VEE EXCEL DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS(P)

LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Kumar & Ms. Sveta
Khulbe, Advocates.

Versus

HAB PHARMACEUTICALS & RESEARCH LTD.Defendant

Through: Ms. Archana Sahadeva & Mr. Harshit
Bhoi, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

28.08.2025

I.A. No. 21193/2025

1. This is an Application filed by the Defendant under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) for dismissal of the Suit.
2. Issue Notice.
3. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff accepts Notice.
4. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits, on instructions, that Plaintiff is willing to explore the possibility of settlement with the Defendant through Mediation. The learned Counsel for the Defendant is not averse to the same.
5. Accordingly, the Parties are referred to the Mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre (“DHCMCC”). The Parties shall appear before the DHCMCC on 03.09.2025 at 3:30 PM.
6. If the Parties are not able to settle the matter in Mediation within thirty days, the Plaintiff shall file reply to the present Application within a period of four weeks commencing from the expiry of the thirty days period



from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

7. List on 17.12.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 28, 2025

‘gsr’